
STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE
Thursday, September 25, 2003

9:30 a.m.
House Hearing Room 4

AGENDA

- Call to Order

- Approval of Minutes of August 14, 2003.

- DIRECTOR'S REPORT (if necessary).

- EXECUTIVE SESSION
A. Arizona Department of Administration, Risk Management Services - Consideration of

Proposed Settlements under Rule 14.
B. School Facilities Board Construction Cost Index - Consultation with attorneys for legal

advice pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03.

1. JLBC STAFF - Consider Approval of Index for Construction Costs.

2. AHCCCS - Review of Capitation Rate Changes

3. JLBC STAFF - Review of Calculation of Inflation for Transaction Privilege Tax County Withholding.

4. DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - Review of Expenditure Plan for Workforce
Investment Act Monies.

5. TOURISM AND SPORTS AUTHORITY - Report on Activities.

6. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - Report on Ladewig Expenditures.

The Chairman reserves the right to set the order of the agenda.
09/19/03

People with disabilities may request accommodations such as interpreters, alternative formats, or assistance with physical accessibility.
Requests for accommodations must be made with 72 hours prior notice.  If you require accommodations, please contact the JLBC Office
at (602) 542-5491.



STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

MINUTES OF THE MEETING

JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE

August 14, 2003
The Chairman called the meeting to order at 9:35 a.m., Thursday, August 14, 2003, in House Hearing Room 4.  The
following were present:

Members: Senator Burns, Vice-Chairman Representative Pearce, Chairman
Senator Bee Representative Biggs
Senator Cannell Representative Burton Cahill
Senator Harper Representative Gray
Senator Martin Representative Huffman

Representative Huppenthal
Representative Lopez

Absent: Senator Anderson Representative Farnsworth
Senator Arzberger
Senator Rios

Staff: Richard Stavneak, Director
Jake Corey
Bethany Nicholas

Cheryl Kestner, Secretary
Paul Shannon
Steve Schimpp

Others: Richard Travis Attorney General’s Office
Tim Fleming Attorney, Legislative Rules Office
Frank Hinds State Risk Manager, ADOA
Leslie Schwalbe Deputy Director, Department of Health Services
Tom Betlach Deputy Director, AHCCCS
Cathryn Echeverria Office Chief, Office for Children with Special Health Care

       Needs, Department of Health Services

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Senator Burns moved that the Committee approve the minutes of June 5, 2003 and June 10, 2003.  The motion carried.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Senator Burns moved that the Committee go into Executive Session.  The motion carried.

At 9:40 a.m. the Joint Legislative Budget Committee went into Executive Session.

Senator Burns  moved that the Committee reconvene into open session.  The motion carried.

At 11:10 a.m. the Committee reconvened into open session.



- 2 -

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION (ADOA)

A. Review of  Risk Management Deductible.

Mr. Paul Shannon, JLBC Staff, said that this item is a request for review of the deductible amounts charged to agencies
for risk management losses.  ADOA may impose a $10,000 deductible on claims made against Risk Management.  The
JLBC Staff recommends a favorable review be given to this item.

Senator Harper asked if ADOA wants the deductibles to go into their budget.  Mr. Shannon said that the deductible is a
device that ADOA can use if they believe that the agency that has claims made against them do not act appropriately in
managing their business.  ADOA has not assessed any deductible amounts against any claims so far because all the
agencies covered by Risk Management have complied with the rules of Risk Management.

Senator Burns moved that  the Committee give a favorable review to the Department of Administration’s request that
the Committee approve the current deductible amounts of up to $10,000 per risk management loss.  The motion
carried.

B. Review of Emergency Telecommunication Services Revolving Fund Expenditure Plan.

Mr. Paul Shannon, JLBC Staff, said this item deals with the state’s 911 system.  There was a federal communications
requirement that 911 systems be able to identify the physical location of cell phones in making calls to 911.  ADOA
provides funds to counties and municipalities to provide the equipment for these 911 location systems.  This is a review
of their expenditure plan.

The JLBC Staff recommends a favorable review of the expenditure plan, however, there are a couple of issues.  The
first would be whether or not the Government Information Technology Agency (GITA) has oversight over the technical
plans that are submitted to ADOA.  GITA has indicated that they do not have statutory authority to review those plans.
The plans are currently being reviewed by ADOA.  There also is an issue of whether or not these plans should be
reviewed on a fiscal year or a calendar year basis.  The plans are submitted on a calendar year basis; this report is on a
fiscal year basis and that will need to be investigated further.

Senator Martin said for information purposes, when this was first put in place there was an oversight committee that he
chaired.  ADOA currently does the oversight, but the FCC really tells them what they have to have.  They serve more as
a procurement function for the equipment that the FCC requires.  Senator Martin said he has talked to GITA and to
ADOA and they would both like to keep it the way it is rather than move it from ADOA to GITA.

Senator Burns asked how long range the expenditure plan is.  Mr. Shannon said that they have provided information
from FY 2003 with estimates projected out to FY 2010.   In his experience working with these numbers the plans can
change fairly dramatically over time.

Senator Burns asked how comfortable Mr. Shannon is with the resources to support the plan over that time frame.
Based on Senator Martin’s comments, it is not really clear what they will have to do.   Mr. Shannon said that the tax
that currently funds the cell phone portion of the system is set at 37¢ per month per cell phone connection through
2006.  At that point, the tax is reduced to 28¢ per line.  The expenditure plan they have submitted indicates that there
will be sufficient funding until 2008 and then the tax is further reduced to 20¢ per line.  At some point there may be a
necessity to review the amount of the excise tax after FY 2007 to see if those amounts are sufficient.

In response to Senator Burns, Mr. Shannon said ADOA is currently reporting on an annual basis.

Senator Martin said that the Legislature took $15 million from this fund last year.  Before they look at expanding the
tax, he suggested they look at triggering excess revenues in future years back into that fund.

Representative Pearce said there would be some question as to what the fund was used for.  He questioned whether they
have a lot of staff or a lot of expenses and whether GITA has the ability to oversee this.



- 3 -

Mr. Shannon said that GITA has oversight of state expenditures on technology.  ADOA provides funding for the
implementation of 911 systems at the county and the municipality level and he believed that is GITA’s take on their
authority.

Senator Burns moved that the Committee give a favorable review as recommended by JLBC Staff  to the Department of
Administration’s expenditure plan for the 911 systems.  The motion carried.

ATTORNEY GENERAL (AG)

A. Review Allocation of Settlement Monies.

Mr. Richard Stavneak, JLBC Staff, said this is a review of an allocation of settlement monies that have been deposited
into the Consumer Fraud Recovery Fund.  There was a settlement with Qwest with regard to alleged deceptive
practices.  They have paid the state $1.7 million, will pay another $1 million a year from now and will pay another $1
million 2 years from now.  This money is being deposited in the Consumer Fraud Recovery Fund.  The monies are used
for consumer fraud education, investigations and similar activities.   An ORB provision was passed this year that allows
the AG to also expend this money on direct salary expenses, which typically is not in statute, but they do have the
ability at this time.  The JLBC Staff recommends a favorable review.

Senator Burns moved that the Committee give a favorable review as recommended by JLBC Staff  to the Attorney
General’s allocation plan  for the Qwest settlement.  The motion carried.

B. Review of Uncollectible Debts.

Mr. Stavneak said this item is a review of uncollectible debts.  Annually the Attorney General appears before the
Committee to discuss taking a certain amount of uncollectible debt off the state’s books.  That amount this year is
approximately $9.5 million with $6 million due to corporations being defunct, $1.8 million due to bankruptcies and
$900,000 due to insufficient resources.  There is also an attachment in the JLBC agenda book from the Attorney
General that gives each line item where the debt is being forgiven.  The JLBC Staff recommends a favorable review.

Senator Burns moved that the Committee give a favorable review as recommended by JLBC Staff to the Attorney
General’s report on uncollectible debt, which allows the State Comptroller to remove debt certified by the Attorney
General as uncollectible.  The motion carried.

ARIZONA COMMISSION ON THE ARTS - Review of the Arizona Arts Endowment Fund and Private
Contributions.

Mr. Steve Grunig, JLBC Staff, stated that the Arizona Commission on the Arts is required by statute to make an annual report
on private monies that are donated for use in conjunction with public monies from the Arizona Arts Endowment Fund.  The
Arts Commission has submitted its report and requests that the Committee review it at this time.  The information included in
the Committee’s packet indicates that net private donations to the Fund was $2.7 million in CY 2002.  From 1996 through the
end of 2002, private donors have contributed a total of $26,772,000 to the Arts Endowment Fund.  The report appears to
satisfy the statutory requirement and the JLBC Staff recommends a favorable review.

Senator Burns moved that the Committee give a favorable review as recommended by JLBC Staff to the Arizona Commission
on the Art’s report on the Arizona Arts Endowment Fund and Private Contributions.  The motion carried.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES (DHS)

A. Review of Behavioral Health Capitation Rate Changes.

Mr. Richard Stavneak, JLBC Staff, said this item involves behavioral health capitation rate increases.  Any time in the
Title XIX program the capitation rates are increased, which are the flat monthly payments that are made to health plans
or Regional Behavioral Health Authority’s (RBHA), the relevant departments are asked to come forward and give the
Committee information on their proposed capitation rate increases.  In this particular circumstance, the capitation rate
increases are ranging across 3 different categories, about 11.7%.  We had budgeted 4.5% for a capitation adjustment
and the Executive had recommended 5%.  In terms of the actuarial study, it ended up at slightly less than 12%.  As a
result that would cost us money over and above what we have in the budget.  That additional cost is between $11-$15



- 4 -

million dollars.  A year ago we dealt with a similar issue.  One of the reasons capitation rates are going up is because
we are moving some children out of the Department of Economic Security (DES) system into the DHS system and
DHS is picking up their costs.  The Committee recommended to the department that they seek about $2.6 million from
DES to be reimbursed for those costs.  That is something that the department chose not to proceed with.  Also, as a
matter of background information, we had a lump sum reduction totaling $12.5 million within the DHS budget.  The
Governor line-item vetoed that reduction.  The intent of the Governor with that line item veto was to increase the DHS
budget by about $12.5 million.  The Governor had suggested in her veto communication that she would want to spend
it on a number of discretionary programs within DHS.  On page 4 of the JLBC memo, it outlines what those particular
areas are.  This is one of the line item vetoes that are being litigated.

Mr. Stavneak briefly described each of the options available to the Committee as shown on page 2 of the JLBC agenda
book.

Senator Burns said that during session when they were working on this budget it was determined, with regard to
RHBA’s, that if they exceeded a certain amount it came back to DHS.  Mr. Stavneak said he believes they are allowed
to retain somewhere between 1% and 2% of their capitation rate.

Senator Burns asked how they are doing at this point.

Ms. Leslie Schwalbe, Deputy Director, DHS, stated that it is actually 4% to 5% on the gains or losses; 5% on the
Medicaid program and 4% on the non-Medicaid program.  In terms of how the RHBA’s are doing, she believes after
paying for FY 2003 interest, there will be some money coming back and some money owed because of the risk
corridor.

Senator Burns asked Ms. Schwalbe to explain the risk corridor.  She said that if you make more than 5% it is owed
back to the state.  If you lose more than 5% we owe the contractor.   What they anticipate happening at the end of
FY 2003, is they do a financial/claims reconciliation and in November they will have the final number.  Senator
Burns asked what the biggest areas of loss are.  Ms. Schwalbe said the biggest loss they sustain is in 2 populations:
the kids population and the adult general mental health substance abuse population.  Utilization is the key piece as
to the loss.  The actual number of people being served is greater and the number and intensity of services in
growing.  One of the biggest changes was in October 2001 when Proposition 204 passed and expanded Medicaid
eligibility.

In response to Senator Burns, Ms. Schwalbe said the losses on the general mental health substance abuse side were
greater than the children’s program and there were some gains on the Seriously Mentally Ill (SMI) side.  She said
there have not been any significant eligibility changes in recent years.  Senator Burns asked if they were changes in
eligibility, would it be required federally or locally.  Ms. Schwalbe said the purview of changes lies with the
AHCCCS administration and the federal government under their state planning agreement.

Senator Burns stated that changing eligibility seems like a policy change, is AHCCCS setting policy in these
particular areas.

Mr. Tom Betlach, Deputy Director, AHCCCS, said that AHCCCS, as well as DES, will determine eligibility based
upon the level set in statute and the various programs that have been enacted by the Legislature.  If the Legislature
were to pass eligibility up to 100% that is the way AHCCCS would determine eligibility, based upon the guidelines
that were established by the Centers for Medicare/Medicaid Services.  All programs eligibility are determined by
statute.

Representative Lopez asked if they are continuing to see increases in population both in children’s and general
mental health.  Ms. Schwalbe said that they are seeing increases in both populations as a whole, even prior to the
change from Proposition 204.

Mr. Stavneak said as a follow-up on Senator Burn’s point, in terms of the eligibility, that is really defined by law.
Most of what is driving these cost increases tend to be related to the cost of medical care, shifting the DES kids, and
the premium tax.  Another element of this is the Leff report, published several years ago, about the need to enhance
Seriously Mentally Ill (SMI) services.  There is a component of the SMI rate that includes increases related to being
able to provide a greater length of care.



- 5 -

Ms. Schwalbe said the report does describe a gap in the need for persons with mental illness.  The last couple of
years we have been federalizing the services available for Medicaid populations, being able to draw down the
federal money.

Senator Burns moved that the Committee adopt options 2, 3, 4, as listed in the JLBC memo and described by Mr.
Stavneak, which gave a favorable review to the Children’s Behavioral Health (CBH), Seriously Mentally Ill (SMI), and
General Mental Health/Substance Abuse (GMH/SA) Title XIX rate changes with the following stipulations:

� Offset the cost increase by obtaining Department of Economic Security (DES) payment for at least $2.6 million in
capitation rate increases associated with the transfer of responsibility of behavioral health coverage from DES to
DHS.

� If the courts uphold the legality of the Governor’s action in vetoing DHS’ lump sum reduction and
 offset for receipts, use these monies to pay for the costs of the capitation adjustment rather than through a

supplemental.

� The review does not constitute an endorsement of a supplemental request, including the circumstance of the courts
not upholding the legality of the vetoes.

Senator Cannell stated that he opposed such a motion.  He feels option 1 is the most appropriate, which is to give a
favorable review to DHS’ capitation adjustments with no conditions.  We are making this motion on the basis of not
knowing what will happen with the lawsuit.  This is affecting children with crippling diseases and the behavioral health
system is probably underfunded.  If this motion passes we are throwing this back on DHS.  They may not get any
money but we do not know that.  If they have to work with the funds they have, what will happen is these programs will
not be funded.  Programs that the Legislature passed in this budget will be affected adversely by this.  We may lose
some programs that this Legislature said we should fund.

Representative Pearce said that to accept option 1 would go beyond the budget and that would be an issue for the next
session.

Representative Lopez said that DHS does have to come up with the money.  They have to expend it, there is not an
option not to.  For the Committee to select options 3 and 4 as a caveat, is inappropriate especially since both of those
would require legislative action on behalf of the entire Legislature.  In terms of giving this a favorable review, it is up to
the entire Legislature as a whole to decide whether or not they approve a supplemental.

The motion carried by a roll call vote of 6-3-0-7 absent.  (Attachment 1)

Representative Burton Cahill stated that she agreed with Senator Cannell’s remarks.  She feels they will be doing a
great disservice to a large part of the state’s population.

B. Review of Children’s Rehabilitative Services Capitation Rate Changes.

Mr. Richard Stavneak said this item is comparable to the previous DHS issue.  We are slightly above the budget; we
budgeted 4.9% and got about a 5.6% increase.  The increase would cost from $160,000 to $1.2 million.  The exact
dollar amount will depend on what happens with enrollment during the course of the year.  The Committee has the
same comparable options as the previous item.

Senator Burns stated that the service providers do an actuarial study or has someone do it, and comes up with a figure
that is either decreased or increased.  He asked what kind of additional administrative workload is included in the
providers need for additional funds.  He asked if there are increases in reporting requirements that are being required
by the department or is there an increase in services that are being required of the providers.

Ms. Cathryn Echeverria, Office Chief, Office for Children with Special Health Care Needs, DHS, said there has been an
increase in reporting and quality management requirements.  Those have been passed down to the contractors through
AHCCCS and federal requirements.  In the services area, there has not been an increase in the general service package
from FY 2003.



- 6 -

Senator Burns asked when it comes to administrative increased requirements that are passed down by federal
government, what kind of decision process is used to either agree or disagree with the level that is needed to satisfy the
federal government.  He asked whether it is a straight pass-through or does the department decide what requirement is
needed to pass to the contractor to satisfy the federal government.

Ms. Echeverria said that they try to figure out how to get that information, is it something internal and they are able to
use that resource or is it a lot of financial information that must come from the contractors because they are out there
performing the services.

Senator Burns said then, as he understands it, there is some discretion within the department as to the level of
administrative increases that are required by providers.   Ms. Echeverria said that was correct.

Senator Cannell and Representative Burton Cahill again expressed their concern that options 2 and 3 would cost the
state much more money later down the line and do a disservice to a large group of people.

Senator Burns moved that the Committee adopt options 2 and 3 as listed in the JLBC memo, which gave a favorable
review to the capitation rates for the Title XIX Children’s Rehabilitative Services program with the following
stipulations:

� If the courts uphold the legality of the Governor’s action in vetoing DHS’ lump sum reduction and
 offset for receipts, use these monies to pay for the costs of the capitation adjustment rather than through a

supplemental.

� The review does not constitute an endorsement of a supplemental request, including the circumstance of the courts
not upholding the legality of the vetoes.

The motion carried by a roll call vote of 5-4-0-7.  (Attachment 1)

ARIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION - Review of Victim Compensation and Victim Assistance
Receipts.

Mr. Richard Stavneak said the Commission received about $1 million more than was anticipated in unclaimed restitution.
These monies would be expended as grants to the counties to support the Crime Victim Compensation Programs.  He
stated that this is a review item for the Committee.

(The Committee lost their quorum so they continued to the next item until they regained a quorum.)

ARIZONA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM (ASRS) - Review of FY 2004 Information Technology (IT)
Expenditure Plan.

Ms. Bethany Nicholas, JLBC Staff, said the ASRS is currently in the middle of an ongoing IT project and is requesting
review of the $8.9 million portion of the expenditure plan.  This portion of the plan will include video conferencing
services, automated workflow process, additional services via the Internet, enhanced call routing systems, and a new
financial accounting system.  The Government Information Technology Agency (GITA) has approved the plan and
reports that it is currently on schedule.  The JLBC Staff recommends a favorable review.

The motion for the previous item was made:

Senator Burns moved that the Committee give a favorable review to the Arizona Criminal Justice Commission’s expenditure
plan to expend the additional $1 million on grants to counties to support the Crime Victim Compensation Program as
recommended by JLBC Staff .  The motion carried.

Senator Burns moved that the Committee give a favorable review to the Arizona State Retirement System’s expenditure plan
submitted for the agency’s IT plan as recommended by the JLBC Staff .  The motion carried.



- 7 -

Without objection the Committee adjourned at 12:05 p.m.

Respectfully submitted: 

______________________________________________________
Cheryl Kestner, Secretary

______________________________________________________
Richard Stavneak, Director

______________________________________________________
Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman

NOTE:  A full tape recording of this meeting is available at the JLBC Staff Office, 1716 West Adams.



STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: September 19, 2003

TO: Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Jake Corey, Fiscal Analyst

SUBJECT: JLBC STAFF – CONSIDER APPROVAL OF INDEX FOR CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Request

A.R.S. § 15-2041D.3c requires that the cost-per-square-foot factors used in the School Facilities Board
(SFB) building renewal and new school construction financing “shall be adjusted annually for
construction market considerations based on an index identified or developed by the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee as necessary but not less than once each year.”  The SFB is requesting a two-year
adjustment since the Committee did not approve any adjustment in FY 2003.

Summary

The Committee has at least three options:

1) Approve an increase in the cost-per-square-foot factors based on the Marshall Valuation Service
(MVS) construction cost index for “Class C – Masonry Bearing Walls,” which has been used for prior
adjustments.  Approving a two-year adjustment may have a new construction cost of $344,500 in FY
2004 and an additional $6.5 million once fully implemented over the next four years.  A majority of
schools fall into the Masonry Wall category.  The MVS data is for the city of Phoenix only, and, as a
single measure, tends to fluctuate over time.

2) Approve an increase in the cost-per-square-foot factors based on the average of the MVS index for
three different structure classes (Masonry Walls, Wood Frame, Metal Frame).  Approving a two-year
adjustment may cost an estimated $275,600 in FY 2004 and an additional $5.2 million once fully
implemented over the next four years.  The MVS three class average is broader based and fluctuates
less over time than the Masonry Wall index.  As with the Masonry Wall index, the data for the three
class average are for the city of Phoenix only.

3) Approve an increase in the cost-per-square-foot factors based on a national index for state and local
government structures.  Approving a two-year adjustment may cost an estimated $222,600 in
FY 2004 and an additional $4.2 million once fully implemented over the next four years.  Of the three



- 2 -

options, this is the only index that provides data specific to government structures.  This index reflects
a national estimate as Arizona figures are not available.

The current new construction cost estimates should not require SFB to seek supplemental funding in the
current year as its existing $250 million budget would cover this cost.  Beginning in FY 2005, the index
adjustment could also increase the cost for the building renewal formula.  The cost will depend on the
building renewal formula calculation, which has either been suspended or modified in the past several
years.  We will have more cost information on this subject at the JLBC meeting.

Analysis

This section includes background information regarding the SFB inflation index and an explanation of the
options available for the current index.

Background Information

The original Students FIRST legislation (Laws 1998, Chapter 1, 5th Special Session) established funding
amounts per square foot of space for new construction and building renewal (e.g., $90 per square foot for
Grades K-6).  It required, however, that those amounts be adjusted periodically for inflation
(A.R.S. § 15-2041D.3c).  The latter provision states that the funding amount per square foot “shall be
adjusted annually for construction market considerations based on an index identified or developed by the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee as necessary but not less than once each year.” The SFB also has
statutory authority to modify a particular project cost per square foot for geographic factors or site
conditions above the approved amounts.

At its February 2000 meeting, the Committee approved the MVS construction cost index for Class C
structures (masonry bearing walls) for Phoenix for the period from July 1st through June 30th of each year.
At that time, the relevant MVS index was 3.5%, so the Committee approved that index for the subsequent
budgetary period.  Later that year (during September 2000), the Committee approved an additional 4.6%
“catch up” adjustment based on revised data from MVS.  At its August 2001 meeting, the Committee
again used the MVS index for Class C structures.  At that time, the relevant MVS index was 0.6%.

At the August 2002 Committee meeting, the SFB requested a 4.8% adjustment based on the MVS index
for Class C structures.  The Committee did not take action on the item at that meeting, electing instead to
defer action until the Committee had received from SFB its demographic assumptions, proposed
construction schedule, and new school construction cost estimates for FY 2004.  The Committee heard
the item again at its December 2002 meeting.  At that meeting the Committee elected not to approve an
adjustment in the cost-per-square-foot factors.

Due to the decision not to approve an adjustment for FY 2004, five school districts have brought suit
against the Committee, claiming the Committee has failed to perform its statutory duty under A.R.S. §
15-2041D.3c to adjust the index not less than once per year.  The districts have asked the Court to order
the Committee to immediately adjust the index. (See Attachment 1)

Options for the Current Index

The JLBC Staff has identified at least three possible construction indexes.  There is a graph on page 4 of
the three indexes from FY 2000 to FY 2003.

Phoenix Masonry Construction

The MVS index for “Class C – Masonry Bearing Walls” structures for Phoenix for FY 2002 is 4.8%, and
for FY 2003 is 1.7%.  The total increase over the last two years would be 6.5%.  School buildings
typically fall into the Class C structure category.  Class C structures are characterized by masonry or
reinforced concrete construction and generally include office buildings of three stories or less. The MVS



- 3 -

does not have state-wide information.  The MVS Class C index has a greater likelihood, as a single
construction measurement, of year-to-year fluctuation. (See page 4)

Three-Class Average Phoenix Construction Costs

A second potential index is the average of the MVS index for “Class C – Masonry Bearing Walls,” “Class
D – Wood Frame,” and “Class S – Metal Frame and Walls” structures for Phoenix.  The 3-class average
for FY 2002 is 3.5%, and for FY 2003 is 1.7%.  The total increase over the last two years would be 5.2%.
Class D structures are characterized by wood frame and wall construction, while Class S structures are
characterized by metal frame and wall construction.  Using the average of the MVS index for the three
classes provides a broader perspective on construction cost changes for small, non-residential buildings
and is more likely to include all the types of buildings used within school construction.  As a broader
measure, the annual cost fluctuation should be less and it would better reflect cost pressures in the overall
construction industry.  As with the first option, this measure is specific to Phoenix and does not include
state-wide data.

U.S. State and Local Structures

A third potential index comes from the U.S. Department of Commerce: Bureau of Economic Analysis
(BEA).  Their index for “State and Local Government Investment – Structures” for FY 2002 is 2.2%, and
for FY 2003 is 2.0%.  The total increase over the last two years would be 4.2%.  This index measures
price changes for all U.S. state and local gross investment in structures, which includes all buildings.
Unlike the MVS data, this index only measures government activity, so it may better reflect school
district market conditions.  This data, however,  is only available nationwide.

As a point of comparison, the Consumer Price Index increased 1.8% in FY 2002 and 2.2% in FY 2003.
Therefore, it appears that inflation for general consumer goods and products was lower than inflation in
the construction industry in FY 2002, but higher in FY 2003.

RS/JC:ck















STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 EDDIE FARNSWORTH
TIMOTHY S. BEE LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS PHIL LOPES
VACANT JOHN LOREDO

DATE: September 15, 2003

TO: Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Beth Kohler, Fiscal Analyst
Tim Sweeney, Fiscal Analyst

SUBJECT: ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM – REVIEW OF
CAPITATION RATE CHANGES

Request

Pursuant to General Appropriation Act footnotes in both Acute and Long-Term Care, the Arizona
Health Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS) is required to report capitation and fee-for-service
inflationary rate increases with a budgetary impact to the Committee for its review prior to
implementation.

Summary

The proposed rates are based upon an actuarial study, which is required by the federal government.
JLBC Staff estimates that the proposed changes would have a General Fund cost of approximately
$30 million to $39 million above the FY 2004 appropriated amounts.   These proposed rates
represent increases above the current rates of approximately 13.9%.  In comparison, the FY 2004
budget assumed capitation rate increases of approximately 7.1%, and the Executive recommended a
5.6% increase.  AHCCCS has reported that, after some additional work, they may revise the
proposed rates described in this memo.  Preliminary estimates indicate that these revisions could
reduce the cost of the rate increase by $(3) million.

AHCCCS has identified a General Fund cost of approximately $42 million in FY 2004 related to
these capitation rate increases.  AHCCCS reports that, due to numerous uncertainties including
enrollment trends and Tobacco Tax collections, this number may change later this fall as they get a
better sense of these variables.

To offset a portion of this cost, AHCCCS is proposing to use, through a series of financial
transactions, approximately $18 million in General Fund monies freed up in FY 2003 by the



- 2 -

temporary increase in the Medicaid Federal Matching Assistance Percentage (FMAP).  The use of
these monies would result in a net General Fund cost for the capitation rate increase of $24 million.
The enacted FY 2004 budget, however, assumed that all of these monies would be reverted to the
General Fund.  The savings that AHCCCS is proposing to use are one-time in nature and would need
to be filled-in on a permanent basis in FY 2005.  We recommend that a decision to use the FMAP
savings for the capitation rate increase should be made by the full Legislature.  Please see the
Attachment for a letter from the JLBC Staff to AHCCCS on this subject.

The Committee has the at least following choices:

1. A favorable review of AHCCCS’ capitation adjustments with no conditions.  AHCCCS would
likely view this option as an endorsement of any future supplemental request or an endorsement
of AHCCCS’ proposal to use the federal match rate savings discussed above.

2. A favorable review with any combination of the following stipulations:

a) The review does not constitute an endorsement of any potential supplemental request, or of
the proposal to use the federal match rate savings discussed above.

b) AHCCCS shall provide further information to the Committee about its decision not to
implement fully the cost-sharing options.  These options were proposed by AHCCCS,
favorably reviewed by the Committee at its December 19, 2002 meeting, and enacted by the
Legislature as part of the FY 2004 budget.  We are in the process of examining whether there
are technical problems related to the implementation of the cost-sharing options.

c) AHCCCS shall report to the Committee by December 31, 2003 on the savings associated
with changing the statutory components of rate setting (including, but not limited to, the
outpatient hospital services cost-to-charge ratio, and the inpatient hospital tiered per diem
rates).  These statutory provisions have limited AHCCCS’s flexibility in setting rates.  We
understand that AHCCCS may have a preliminary estimate of these potential savings at the
time of the Committee meeting.

d) AHCCCS shall report to the Committee by December 31, 2003 on how we can improve the
timeliness of the projections of the capitation rate increases.  As noted above, the FY 2004
budget assumed capitation rate increases of 7.1%, and the proposed increases are, on average,
13.9%.  One option is to have AHCCCS report preliminary capitation rate adjustments by
March 31 of each year.  This requirement would also apply to the Department of Economic
Security and the Department of Health Services Title XIX programs.

3. An unfavorable review.  Given the federal guidelines that the capitation rates be actuarially
sound, AHCCCS would most likely implement these rates even with an unfavorable review.

Analysis

Title XIX is a federal entitlement program and states are required to provide reimbursement rates in
managed care programs that are actuarially sound.  AHCCCS contracts with an actuarial firm, which
uses claims and encounter data and projected enrollment to determine the actual cost of services and
thereby recommends increases or decreases in capitation and Fee-For-Service (FFS) rates.



- 3 -

The weighted average rate increase across all populations is 13.9%.  Of this increase, roughly 6% is
related to changes in the utilization of medical services, 4% is related to increases in the cost of these
services (medical inflation), and 2% is related to the addition of the premium tax.  These increases
appear consistent with the average changes we have seen in national healthcare data.

The remaining 1.9% results from “rebasing” the rates, which occurs once every 3 years.  In non-
rebase years, actuaries use utilization and inflation data to trend the current year capitation rates
forward.  In rebase years, the rates are essentially zero-based and trended forward as appropriate.

The increases should also be considered in the context of the overall health care market.  While
AHCCCS reports that health plan profits have been essentially flat over the past 9 years, the average
health plan has generated profits for the last 5 years.  From Contract Year (CY) 1998 to CY 2002, the
average health plan profit has ranged from 0.25% to 1.9%.  Data from the first quarter of CY 2003
indicates that health plans are experiencing a loss of 0.3%.  However, because this is calculated using
only one quarter of data, it is difficult to determine whether this loss will continue throughout the
entire contract year.  Rates are sufficiently profitable that enough health plans participate in the
program that members continue to have a choice in plans.  We are working to better understand the
impact of rebasing in light of the profits experienced by the health plans over the past few years.

AHCCCS is proposing rate increases for the Traditional Medicaid population, the Title XIX Waiver
Group (previously the MN/MI population), the Arizona Long-Term Care System (ALTCS) EPD
rates, and KidsCare rates.

Acute Care

AHCCCS has two sets of capitation rates for Acute Care.  This population represents members who
are covered under the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) (very-low-income
households) and Supplemental Security Income (SSI) (low-income elderly and disabled households)
eligibility categories, and includes a portion of Proposition 204 households (up to 100% of the
federal poverty level).  The following table shows the rate changes for the main capitation category.
Regular capitation rates were budgeted to increase by 7.1%, however, actuaries now report the
expected increase to be 13.7%.  The rates shown reflect a weighted average of the rates paid per
member per month to the health plans.  In addition, the table shows the JLBC Staff estimate of the
additional costs as a result of the higher than budgeted inflation.

Monthly Regular Capitation Rates

Populations Current Rate Budgeted Rate * Proposed Rate    %   
Age <1 $351.69 $376.66 $362.52 3.1%
Age 1 – 13 81.38 87.16 91.46 12.4%
Age 14 – 44 (Female only) 146.98 157.42 163.22 11.1%
Age 14 – 44 (Male only) 104.93 112.38 114.53 9.2%
Age 45+ 287.56 307.98 328.52 14.2%
SSI with Medicare 197.42 211.24 243.91 23.7%
SSI without Medicare 409.78 438.87 511.28 24.8%
Family Planning 20.48 21.93 14.21 (30.6)%
Deliveries 5,041.48 5,399.43 5,644.88 12.0%

Average Rate Increase 13.7%

Change in Cost from Budgeted to Proposed Rate (Acute Care only) $11-14 million General Fund

* rates adjusted to include premium tax
$37-40 million Total Funds



- 4 -

Driving the 13.7% adjustment in the capitation rates are increases in both the costs of providing
services to members, and the rate at which members utilize those services.  AHCCCS and the
actuaries’ report that, on average, utilization of services is increasing by approximately 5.2%-6.2%,
which contributes to roughly 57-65% of the total capitation rate increase.  In addition, the costs of
providing the services is increasing by approximately 3.4%-4%, which contributes to roughly the
remaining 35-43% of the overall capitation rate increase.  Also included in the cost component is the
addition of the premium tax, which was funded in the FY 2004 budget.

Title XIX Waiver Group

The Title XIX Waiver Group represents members eligible under the old Medically Needy /
Medically Indigent (MN/MI) program.  The Medically Needy population is commonly referred to as
the “spend-down” population, in which people with extremely high medical costs can qualify for
AHCCCS on a short-term basis.  The Medically Indigent population represents single adults and
childless couples up to 100% of the federal poverty level.  The current budgeted amounts assumed
capitation rate increases of 7.1%, however, AHCCCS now expects the FY 2004 rates for these
populations to increase, on average, by 15%.

This 15% adjustment is, again, based on increases in both the costs of providing services to members,
and the rate at which members utilize those services.  AHCCCS and the actuaries report that, on
average, utilization of services is increasing by approximately 5.5%, which contributes to roughly
51% of the total capitation rate increase.  In addition, the costs of providing the services is increasing
by approximately 5.5%, which contributes to roughly the remaining 49% of the overall capitation
rate increase.

The JLBC Staff estimates that these rate increases will cost $19 million to $25 million General Fund
($55 million to $60 million in Total Funds) above budgeted rates.

Long-Term Care (ALTCS)

ALTCS services are provided through a system of 7 program contractors who competitively bid to
provide long-term care services to eligible individuals.  In all counties, except Maricopa, there is one
program contractor that is responsible for coordinating and managing all of the clients long-term and
acute care needs.  In Maricopa County there are 3 program contractors, and therefore, Maricopa
residents are given an enrollment choice.

The approved FY 2004 budget provided for a 7.1% increase, however, AHCCCS expects regular
ALTCS capitation rates to increase by only 5.2%.  Based on enrollment projections used in
developing the FY 2004 appropriation, the capitation rate change will result in State Match savings
of approximately $(0-1) million and Total Funds savings of approximately $(2) million below
budgeted levels.  Of the State Match savings, approximately half would be realized by the state, and
half by counties in the form of lower county contributions.

KidsCare (Federal Title XXI)

Beginning in FY 2003, the capitation rates paid for KidsCare members are identical to those paid to
Traditional Medicaid members.  The JLBC Staff estimates the cost of the larger than anticipated
capitation rate increases would generate additional General Fund costs of approximately $400,000.
Lower than expected enrollment growth in FY 2003, however, would offset this cost, based on the



- 5 -

FY 2004 enrollment growth assumed in the FY 2004 appropriation.  Under these revised caseload
estimates for FY 2004, the KidsCare program would have savings of approximately $(200,000)
below budgeted levels.

Cost Summary
The following table summarizes the JLBC Staff estimate of the General Fund cost of the proposed
capitation rate increases.

Summary of Additional General Fund
Costs of Capitation Rate Increases

Cost (Savings) Relative
to FY 2004 Appropriation
Capitation Rate Increases

(including revised caseload)
Acute Care Capitation $11-14 million
Title XIX Waiver Group 19-25 million
ALTCS Capitation (0.5)  million
KidsCare (0.2)  million

Total General Fund Cost $30-39 million

As discussed in the Summary section, AHCCCS has indicated that they may revise these proposed
rates, which could reduce the cost of the rate increase by $(3) million, for a total cost of $27 million -
36 million.

Other Issues

AHCCCS reports that the statutory mandates related to rate setting may be contributing to the
increases in capitation rates.  A.R.S. §36-2903.01 mandates that inpatient hospital stays be paid using
a tiered per diem methodology that is adjusted annually for inflation, and that outpatient hospital
services be paid using a hospital-specific cost to charge ratio.  AHCCCS is developing an estimate of
the extent to which these mandates affect the inpatient hospital and outpatient rates.

The approved FY 2004 budget assumed approximately $14 million in savings due to the
implementation of cost-sharing strategies developed by AHCCCS.  AHCCCS is currently
implementing several, but not all, of these strategies.  Implementation is on hold pending input from
the federal Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for KidsCare co-payments for children
and parents.  AHCCCS does not plan to implement the KidsCare and Waiver Group enrollment fees.
As a result, the total level of savings assumed in the approved FY 2004 budget will likely not occur.
The JLBC Staff is continuing to research this issue to determine the affect of these changes and
possible options regarding cost-sharing.

RS/TS:ck



































































STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: September 17, 2003

TO: Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Timothy Sweeney, Fiscal Analyst

SUBJECT: JLBC STAFF – REVIEW OF CALCULATION OF INFLATION FOR
TRANSACTION PRIVILEGE TAX COUNTY WITHHOLDING

Request

A.R.S. § 11-292P requires the JLBC Staff to calculate an inflation adjustment for the counties’
contribution for Proposition 204 administration costs.  Beginning in FY 2004, the JLBC is also
required to calculate an additional adjustment based on changes in the population as reported by
the Department of Economic Security (DES).

Recommendation

The JLBC Staff recommends that the Committee give a favorable review of a $5,324,600 county
contribution for Proposition 204 administrative costs in FY 2004.  This amount reflects a 4%
increase above the FY 2003 contribution level and is consistent with the FY 2004 budget.
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-292P, the calendar year 2002 Gross Domestic Product (GDP) price
deflator and the total population growth from July 1, 2001 to July 1, 2002, as reported by DES,
were used to adjust the county withholding amount.

Analysis

The passage of Proposition 204 expanded coverage in the Arizona Health Care Cost
Containment System (AHCCCS) up to 100% of the Federal Poverty Level.  Prior to this
expansion, counties had responsibility for health care costs for some individuals who did not
qualify for AHCCCS.  This responsibility was eliminated as part of the Proposition 204
legislation, and in return the counties were required to pay for some of the costs of implementing
the Proposition 204 expansion.  A.R.S. § 11-292P requires the State Treasurer to withhold



- 2 -

$5,000,000 from the Transaction Privilege Tax (TPT) distribution to counties for these costs,
beginning in FY 2003.

Beginning in FY 2003, A.R.S. § 11-292P requires this amount to be adjusted for inflation (using
the GDP price deflator), as calculated by the JLBC Staff.  This calculation was made last year,
increasing the TPT withholding to $5,118,200 for FY 2003.  Beginning in FY 2004, A.R.S. § 11-
292P also requires the JLBC Staff to calculate an additional adjustment to this allocation based
on population changes, as reported by DES.

The Economic and Business Research Program at the University of Arizona estimate for the
GDP price deflator for calendar year 2002 is 1.1%. Statewide population growth from July 1,
2001 to July 1, 2002 as reported by DES is 2.9%.  Applying first the inflation adjustment and
then the population estimate, these rates increase the withholding amount by $56,300 and
$150,100, respectively.  Thus, the total amount to be withheld for the county contribution for
FY 2004 is $5,324,600.

The TPT withholding calculated above is deposited into the Budget Neutrality Compliance Fund
(BNCF).  In FY 2004, $5,324,600 is appropriated from the BNCF for administration costs in the
Proposition 204 program in the AHCCCS budget.

RS/TS:ck



STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: September 19, 2003

TO: Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: John Malloy, Fiscal Analyst

SUBJECT: DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - REVIEW OF EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT MONIES

Request

Pursuant to a footnote in the General Appropriation Act, the Department of Economic Security (DES) is
submitting an expenditure plan for federal Workforce Investment Act (WIA) funds received by the state
in excess of $48,004,700.  Unlike most federal funds, the WIA monies are subject to legislative
appropriation due to federal requirements.  The total increase in WIA appropriation authority requested
by the agency for FY 2004 is $12.3 million.  This amount consists of $5.5 million in new, ongoing base
funding and $6.8 million in one-time funding.  DES reports that it plans to allocate the $12.3 million as
follows:

� $8.3 million for local areas
� $2.7 million for the Virtual One Stop (VOS) Program
� $1.3 million to be retained by the state - $456,000 in specified funding for displaced workers and

$820,000 for discretionary spending

These $12.3 million in additional monies cannot be spent until an expenditure plan has been reviewed by
the Joint Legislative Budget Committee

Recommendation

The Committee has at least the following choices:

1. A favorable review of DES’ plan for the entire $12.3 million of additional WIA monies.

2. A favorable review of the expenditure plan, with the recommendation that the $1.8 million
available for discretionary program expansions be held in reserve at this time.  This deferral
would permit us to determine if those monies are needed to solve FY 2004 budget problems
within the agency.  This deferral would also allow the funding decisions on new programs to be
considered by the full Legislature during the next legislative session.



- 2 -

Analysis

The DES Workforce Development Administration (WDA) is the state’s grant recipient for federal WIA
funds from the U.S. Department of Labor.  The WIA legislation established block grants to states for
workforce development.  Funds are delivered to the local level to those in need of services, including job
seekers, dislocated workers, youth, veterans, disabled individuals and employers.  Services are provided
through partnerships between various public and private sector employment and training agencies.

Federal provisions require that 85% of the monies received by WDA must be allocated to local areas,
with the state receiving the other 15%.  In FY 2004, DES reports that WIA funds allocated to the state
totaled $53.5 million. This exceeded the FY 2004 appropriation of $48 million by $5.5 million.  DES is
seeking appropriation authority for this increase.  The agency is also requesting appropriation authority
for unspent WIA allocations from prior years, totaling $6.8 million.  Because the department has three
years to spend WIA allocations, these monies must be spent in FY 2004.  The total appropriation
authority requested by the agency is $12.3 million.

The department’s expenditure plan for the $12.3 million in WIA monies involve the following
components: monies retained by the state for displaced workers as well as discretionary spending on
various workforce development activities, aid to local areas, as well as funding for the Virtual One-Stop
(VOS) Program.

Displaced Worker Program and Discretionary Spending

The state will retain $1.3 million in WIA monies for various workforce development activities.  Of this
total, $460,000 is for a one-time National Emergency Grant that will be spent on dislocated worker
services.  Dislocated worker services enable individuals who have lost their jobs through no fault of their
own to obtain employment as rapidly as possible after the occurrence of dislocation.

Discretionary spending includes funding for programs established by the Governor’s Council on
Workforce Development.  The Governor’s Council has recommended changing set-aside funding levels
for certain programs. Changes in funding levels would be partially funded through reallocating current
resources and partially through the increased ongoing WIA revenues.

The Governor’s Council on Workforce Policy has recommended using the 15% discretionary dollars
(totaling $7.9 million) as indicated on the next page, contingent on the JLBC reviewing the additional
WIA discretionary monies.

The Governor’s Council has recommended the establishment of new programs in FY 2004, designed to
address workforce development issues related to women and youth.  These new programs reflect the
priorities of the Council to develop programs for these targeted groups.  These programs are partially
funded through reallocating current funding and partially through the increased ongoing funding.

The Women’s Issues Program, funded at $500,000, would grant approximately $435,000 to fund
programs that focus on improving job skills for women on welfare and women exiting the corrections
system.  Grant monies would assist this group in entering and remaining in the workforce and to assist
displaced homemakers and provide training for women in non-traditional employment.  The additional
$65,000 would be utilized to fund a staff person to oversee the grant process.

The Governor’s Council recommends an additional $800,000 in new monies in order to target the youth
population in FY 2004, for a total funding level of $1 million. In FY 2003, $200,000 was spent on youth-
related workforce development programs.  The Council recommends eliminating the High Concentration
of Youth Activities Program and establishing two new initiatives – the formation of a Youth Council and
the establishment of Youth Programs.  The Council would utilize $170,000 to establish and staff a State



- 3 -

Youth Council on Youth Workforce Development.  Staff would provide technical assistance to local
boards in addition to establishing a statewide conference on youth workforce development activities.  An
additional $330,000 would be granted to organizations involved in youth-related workforce development
activities.  An additional $500,000 would be used for various youth programs at the local level.

DES plans to allocate an additional $510,000 for discretionary set-aside programs as yet unallocated by
the Governor’s Council on Workforce Policy.   This amount would be used at the Council’s discretion
throughout the year.  The Arizona Board of Regents has recently petitioned the Governor’s Council to
establish a program on issues related to the nursing profession using WIA monies.  These unallocated
funds may be used for this purpose.

Recommendation #2 above (favorable review with stipulation) suggests that DES not use the additional
$1.8 million in new discretionary spending ($500,000 on women’s issues, $800,000 on new youth
programs and $510,000 on unallocated expenses) and save it in reserve in order to determine whether
these monies could be used to address FY 2004 shortfalls within the agency.  This deferral would also
permit the Legislature to participate in these funding decisions on new programs.

It is not known if WIA funds will be allocated by the federal government at the same level in FY 2005 as
in FY 2004.  As a result, the recommended expenditure authority requested by the agency in FY 2004
may not be able to be sustained in FY 2005 and onward.  Rather than expend these monies on new
programs that might need to be curtailed in the following year due to lack of funding, they may be better
utilized as a reserve for budget shortfalls in the current fiscal year.  These new monies could be used as an
offset to the General Fund or Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) Block Grant,
which could then be freed up for other purposes.

Governor’s Council Recommendation of 15% Set-Aside

Program Activities Agency FY 2003 FY 2004 Net Change
Eligible Training Provider List ADE $223,000 $214,325 $     (8,675)
Incentive Funds for LWIAs LWIA 689,000 500,000 (189,000)
Technical Assistance LWIA 521,726 125,000 (396,726)
System Building LWIA     -- 152,000 152,000
High Concentration of Youth Activities LWIA 200,000    -- (200,000)
Formation of Youth Council GOV -- 500,000    500,000
Apprenticeship ADOC $  125,000 $ 130,000 $ 5,000
Women Issues GOV    -- 500,000 500,000
Business Research and Statistics ADOC 250,000    -- (250,000)
AZ Workforce Connection/Marketing ADOC 225,000    -- (225,000)
Virtual One Stop DES/WDA 524,000 325,000 (199,000)
Youth Programs LWIA    -- 500,000 500,000
Unallocated LWIA    -- 510,395 510,395
DES JOBS Administration DES/JOBS 2,000,000 2,000,000                   --
   Subtotal $4,757,726 $5,456,720 $698,994

State Administration
DES Administration WDA DES/WDA 1,976,362 1,900,000 (76,362)
ADOC/State Council ADOC    402,500 600,000   197,500
   Subtotal 2,378,862 2,500,000 121,138
TOTAL 15% Set-Aside $7,136,588 $7,956,720 $820,132 

Legend
ADE Department of Education LWIA Local Workforce Investment Areas
GOV Governor’s Office ADOC Department of Commerce
DES Department of Economic Security WDA Workforce Development Administration
JOBS JOBS Special Line Item



- 4 -

Aid to Local Areas

The Department’s expenditure plan would allocate $8.3 million of the total monies received to local areas
based on a state formula.  The funding formula is based on each area’s unemployed population, excess
number of unemployed people, and relative number of disadvantaged individuals compared to the state
total.  Industry statistics are also considered such as plant closings, layoffs and long term unemployment
data.

Each local area has a Local Workforce Investment Board (LWIB) that establishes one-stop career centers,
which contain employment workstations, job postings as well as training opportunities.  The local areas
supervise the one-stops, determine funding levels for trainees and establish who is authorized to provide
training.

Of the $8.3 million that will be allocated to local areas, $4.1 million is from prior year WIA expenditure
authority.  Those monies will be allocated according to the following schedule:

Virtual One Stop Program

Of the prior year appropriation authority being sought by DES, $2.7 million would be retained by the
state for funding for the Virtual One-Stop (VOS) automation enhancement project.  VOS will provide
universal access to online information for individuals seeking jobs, training and services as well as
employers looking to recruit talent and access the labor market.  It will also determine eligibility for the
program, enroll individuals in various programs, track progress of enrollees as well as provide for case
management functions.  The following delineates how DES plans to spend the $2.7 million for the VOS
Program.

RS/JM:ck

DES VOS One-Time Allocation FY 2004
Personal Services $ 142,000
ERE 41,500
In-State Travel 7,100
Other Operating Expenditures 1,370,200
Capital Equipment 631,000
Non-Capital Equipment      530,00
        TOTAL              $2,721,800

Local WIA Total Local WIA Total
Apache $       8,707 Navajo $   33,745
Cochise 89,360 Navajo Nation 281,691
Coconino 78,724 Phoenix 1,050,405
Gila/Pinal 160,587 Pima 499,838
Graham 23,849 Santa Cruz 90,314
Greenlee 12,452 Yavapai 55,384
Maricopa 741,136 Yuma 618,176
Mohave/La Paz            89,453 Tribal 219,178

       Total $4,052,999

















STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: September 25, 2003

TO: Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Brian Schmitz, Senior Economist/Fiscal Analyst

SUBJECT: TOURISM AND SPORTS AUTHORITY – REPORT ON ACTIVITIES

Request

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 5-814, the Tourism and Sports Authority (TSA) is required to annually
appear before the Joint Legislative Budget Committee at the request of the Chairman to report on
its activities and financial performance during the previous year.

Recommendation

This item is for information only and no Committee action is required.  In FY 2004, the TSA
projects revenues of $23.7 million and expenses of $21.9 million.

Analysis

The TSA is charged with overseeing the design and construction of a new multipurpose football
stadium.  After the stadium is built, it will be owned and operated by the TSA.  In addition, the
agency also distributes monies for the promotion of tourism in Maricopa County, Cactus League
baseball spring training, and youth and amateur sports.

The TSA currently estimates that the stadium will cost $355 million to construct, plus $61
million for support infrastructure (parking, roads, utilities, etc.) and another $18 million for land.
The stadium is projected to be finished by August 2006.

The TSA’s operating revenue comes from a hotel bed tax, a car rental surcharge, NFL income
taxes, and the recapture of sales taxes generated at Sun Devil Stadium.  In FY 2004, total



- 2 -

revenue is projected to be $23.7 million.    The TSA’s expenses include debt service payments, a
Tourism Fund distribution, Cactus League payments, youth and amateur sports, and the agency’s

operating costs.  In FY 2004, total expenses are projected to be $21.9 million.  The Tourism
Fund distribution began in FY 2002 at $4 million and is statutorily required to increase by 5%
each year thereafter.  The Cactus League payments include bond debt service for construction of
a spring training baseball stadium in Surprise.

In accordance with the Chairman’s request for an accounting of the TSA’s expenditures, we have
prepared the table below.  This table displays the agency’s revenues and expenditures since FY
2002.

FY 2002
Actual

FY 2003
Actual

FY 2004
Budget

Revenues
Hotel Bed Tax $9,898,026 $10,228,577 $10,779,947
Car Rental Surcharge 6,505,495 7,668,222 7,699,364
NFL Income Tax 4,420,872 3,784,320 4,087,066
Sun Devil Stadium Sales Tax Recapture 946,394 959,610 1,145,360
Other Operating Revenue             494           6,500                  0
Total Revenue $21,771,281 $22,647,229 $23,711,737

Expenses
Operating Expenses 4,105,253 2,172,343 2,124,213
Bond Debt Service 7,000,000 4,643,294 11,143,906
Wells Fargo/Bank One Stadium Loan 0 5,000,000 0
Tourism Fund 4,016,667 2,017,500 4,428,375
General Fund 1/ 0 2,200,000 0
Cactus League 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
Youth and Amateur Sports 1,008,330 1,108,333 1,208,333
Youth and Amateur Sports, Reserve                  0     1,000,000          25,000
Total Expenses $19,130,250 $21,141,470 $21,929,827

Non-Operating Revenue/(Expense)
Interest Income 136,887 358,800 120,438
Interest Expense (58,011) (115,225) 0

Net Operating Source/(Use) 2,719,907 1,749,334 1,902,348

1/  In FY 2003, the Legislature suspended the statute that would have transferred $4.2 million to the Tourism Fund,
and instead transferred $2.0 million to the Tourism Fund and $2.2 million to the General Fund.

As indicated by the table, the TSA’s revenues have been sufficient to meet its expenses in recent
years, despite the economic downturn.  In the long run, the TSA believes that its revenues will
continue to exceed its costs.  By FY 2011, the debt service costs will have risen to $17.1 million,
from $11.1 million in FY 2004.  This represents a 6.3% average annual increase in debt service
payments over this period.  Since the TSA’s current revenues of $23.7 million already exceed its
future debt service costs and its revenues are expected to increase in future years, especially once
the stadium opens, it appears likely that the TSA will be able to pay future debt service.



- 3 -

According to A.R.S. § 5-835, the TSA’s funding priority is as follows:

1. Multipurpose Facility Bonds
2. Tourism Fund Transfer for Promotion of Tourism in Maricopa County
3. Cactus League Baseball
4. Youth and Amateur Sports
5. TSA Operating Account
6. Youth and Amateur Sports Reserve Account

If, in the worst case scenario, the tourism industry declines sometime in the future and the TSA’s
revenues are not sufficient to cover all of its expenses, the available revenues would first go
toward the stadium bonds, then to the Tourism Fund, and so forth, according to the funding
priority.  To at least meet its debt service obligations and avoid defaulting on its bonds, the TSA
would need enough revenue to cover priorities 1 through 3.  A severe tourism recession does
increase the probability that youth and amateur sports, along with the TSA operating account,
could go underfunded.

RS/BS:ck











STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
STATE HOUSE OF
SENATE 1716 WEST ADAMS REPRESENTATIVES

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
ROBERT “BOB” BURNS RUSSELL K. PEARCE

CHAIRMAN 2004 PHONE (602) 542-5491 CHAIRMAN 2003
MARK ANDERSON ANDY BIGGS
MARSHA ARZBERGER FAX (602) 542-1616 MEG BURTON CAHILL
TIMOTHY S. BEE EDDIE FARNSWORTH
ROBERT CANNELL, M.D. http://www.azleg.state.az.us/jlbc.htm LINDA GRAY
JACK W. HARPER STEVE HUFFMAN
DEAN MARTIN JOHN HUPPENTHAL
PETE RIOS LINDA J. LOPEZ

DATE: September 17, 2003

TO: Representative Russell Pearce, Chairman
Members, Joint Legislative Budget Committee

THRU: Richard Stavneak, Director

FROM: Bob Hull, Principal Research/Fiscal Analyst

SUBJECT: DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE – REPORT ON LADEWIG EXPENDITURES

Request

This is a status report on the Department of Revenue’s (DOR) monthly expenditure reports for their
Ladewig administrative costs.

Recommendation

This report is for information only and no Committee action is required.

Analysis

The Legislature allocated $15,000,000 in FY 2003 to DOR for Ladewig administrative costs, with any
unused amount to be held in reserve for future payments related to the case.  Last year’s Public Finance
Omnibus Reconciliation Bill made any unused amount of the $15,000,000 available to DOR in FY 2004
for Ladewig administrative costs.  In addition, the Governor vetoed the section of last year’s Public
Finance Omnibus Reconciliation Bill, which would have allocated an additional $75,000,000 in FY 2004
to DOR for Ladewig payments and costs with up to $7,300,000 allowed to be used for Ladewig
administrative costs.

In November 2002, the Committee approved $27,607,100 for DOR’s total estimated 5-year
administrative requirement expenditure plan, including $13,497,000 (of the total $15,000,000 allocation)
to fully fund DOR’s estimated administrative costs in FY 2003.  DOR reports that they spent $10,587,100
of the total $15,000,000 allocation in FY 2003, including $8,587,100 for DOR administration and
$2,000,000 for attorney fees.  This would leave $4,412,900 available for the department’s Ladewig
administrative costs in FY 2004.  A $2,000,000 payment for attorney fees is due in September 2003.
DOR estimates that the $4,412,900 should last until November 2003.



- 2 -

DOR has stated that the $7,300,000 which was vetoed by the Governor will need to be restored in
FY 2004.  DOR reports that they are reviewing whether the $7,300,000 figure could be reduced,
especially in view of the $4,412,900 carry forward from FY 2003.

DOR reports that in August they tested and corrected the taxpayer data recovered from microfiche and
filled in gaps in their data files.  DOR’s monthly status report shows expenditures of $22,700 for Ladewig
in August, making total expenditures of $61,300 for the first 2 months of FY 2004.  This would leave a
balance of $4,351,600 still available for the department’s Ladewig administrative costs in FY 2004.  The
following table summarizes these items.

DOR’s Ladewig Administrative Costs
FY 2004

FY 2003 Through August 2003
Beginning Balance $              0 $4,412,900
Allocation 15,000,000 1/ 0 2/

DOR Expenditures 10,587,100 3/        61,300
Ending Balance $4,412,900 $4,351,600
____________
1/ JLBC approved $13,497,000 to fully fund DOR’s estimated administrative costs in FY 2003.
2/ The Governor vetoed the allocation of up to $7,300,000 for Ladewig administrative costs in FY 2004.
3/ Includes $8,587,100 for DOR administration and $2,000,000 for attorney fees.

RS/BH:jb




